PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Johann Mall	05/26/2011
Stephan Kadlubski	05/27/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE GLEASON WORKS
Street Address:	1000 University Avenue, P.O. Box 22970
City:	Rochester
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14692-2970

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7886415

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)461-4092

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 585-461-8071

Email: patent-tm@gleason.com

Correspondent Name: Robert L. McDowell

Address Line 1: 1000 University Avenue, P.O. Box 22970 Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14692-2970

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HURTH-046-2-US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert L. McDowell

Total Attachments: 2

source=11-820141_Assignment_05272011#page1.tif source=11-820141_Assignment_05272011#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 026351 FRAME: 0617 to: mcdowell@gleason.com

HRUTH-046-2-US

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

We, **Johann Mall**, a citizen of Germany, residing at Kellererstrasse 2, Furstenfeldbruck, Germany; and, **Stephan Kadlubski**, a citizen of Germany, residing at Kolpingstrasse 10B, Wessling, Germany, having invented a certain invention entitled:

MACHINE TOOL

for which United States Patent Application No. 11/820,141 was filed on June 18, 2007 and United States Letters Patent No. 7,886,415 was granted on February 15, 2011, do hereby jointly sell, assign, and transfer over unto:

THE GLEASON WORKS, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New York, and having its principal place of business at Rochester, New York, United States of America, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention, in the United States of America and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, and to all Letters Patent, International Patents, or similar legal protection to be obtained in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries based upon said invention or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof, including legal equivalents thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by THE GLEASON WORKS, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which any and all Letters Patent and similar legal protection of the United States and any and all foreign countries may be granted, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to **THE GLEASON WORKS**, or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation,

PATENT REEL: 026351 FRAME: 0618 substitute, renewal and reissue applications thereon, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent, or equivalent legal protections to be issued to THE GLEASON WORKS, make all rightful declarations and oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid THE GLEASON WORKS, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any United States Letters Patent and any and all continuing applications, reissues or extensions thereof in the United States of America to **THE GLEASON WORKS** as sole Assignee.

	WITNESS my hand this 26 day of May, 2011
	Ild De
	Johann Mall
Name of Witness:	Stefan Brandhuber
Witness Signature:	bradlik Sty
	May 26, 2011
	WITNESS my hand this $\frac{27}{}$ day of $\frac{104}{}$, 2011
	87. Madhish!
	Stephan Kadlubski
Name of Witness:	Une Garyse U- Paryle
Witness Signature:	U- You/l
Date of Signature:	May 27, 2011

PATENT REEL: 026351 FRAME: 0619

RECORDED: 05/27/2011